the exception of certain aspects of hedge accounting. The Group used modified
retrospective approach while adopting HKFRS 9. The reclassification and adjustments
arising from the new impairment rules are therefore not reflected in the balance
sheet as at 31 December 2017, but are recognised in the opening balance sheet on 1
January 2018.

The Group adopted HKFRS 15 using the modified retrospective approach which means
that the cumulative impact of the adoption (if any) will be recognised in retained
earnings as of 1 January 2018 and that comparatives will not be restated.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item.
The adjustments are explained in more details below.

103Vinda International Holdings Limited Annual Report 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

2 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

2.1 Basis of Preparation (continued)

2.1.1 Changes in Accounting Policy and Disclosures (continued)
(a) New and Amended Standards Adopted by the Group (continued)

31 December

2017 HKFRS 9 HKFRS 15

1 January

2018

As originally

presented Restated

HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 8,739,887,326 – – 8,739,887,326

Leasehold land and land use rights 1,042,127,885 – – 1,042,127,885

Intangible assets 2,913,888,055 – – 2,913,888,055

Deferred income tax assets 348,762,906 – – 348,762,906

Investment properties 7,660,539 – – 7,660,539

Total non-current assets 13,052,326,711 – – 13,052,326,711

Current assets

Inventories 3,048,179,318 – – 3,048,179,318

Trade receivables, other receivables and

prepayments 2,309,863,202 (2,309,863,202) – –

Trade and notes receivables – 1,857,419,753 – 1,857,419,753

Other receivables – 416,583,907 – 416,583,907

Prepayments – 35,793,081 – 35,793,081

Due from related parties 28,949,331 – – 28,949,331

Cash and cash equivalents 534,589,786 – – 534,589,786

Total current assets 5,921,581,637 (66,461) – 5,921,515,176

Total assets 18,973,908,348 (66,461) – 18,973,841,887

EQUITY

Share capital 119,416,737 – – 119,416,737

Share premium 4,345,689,034 – – 4,345,689,034

Other reserves 4,271,362,605 (66,461) – 4,271,296,144

Total equity 8,736,468,376 (66,461) – 8,736,401,915

Vinda International Holdings Limited Annual Report 2018104

For the year ended 31 December 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

31 December

2017 HKFRS 9 HKFRS 15

1 January

2018

As originally

presented Restated

HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 3,310,130,427 – – 3,310,130,427

Loans from a related party 1,236,403,002 – – 1,236,403,002

Deferred government grants 142,848,544 – – 142,848,544

Deferred income tax liabilities 211,437,204 – – 211,437,204

Post-employment benefits 33,214,008 – – 33,214,008

Other non-current liabilities 17,675,709 – – 17,675,709

Total non-current liabilities 4,951,708,894 – – 4,951,708,894

Current liabilities

Trade payables, other payables and

accrued expenses 4,493,818,093 – (86,890,937) 4,406,927,156

Contract liabilities – – 86,890,937 86,890,937

Borrowings 689,740,941 – – 689,740,941

Due to related parties 37,687,965 – – 37,687,965

Current income tax liabilities 64,484,079 – – 64,484,079

Total current liabilities 5,285,731,078 – – 5,285,731,078

Total liabilities 10,237,439,972 – – 10,237,439,972

There is no impact on the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
(OCI) by adopting HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15.

2 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

2.1 Basis of Preparation (continued)

2.1.1 Changes in Accounting Policy and Disclosures (continued)
(a) New and Amended Standards Adopted by the Group (continued)

[…]

losses on translation of HK$ denominated cash and cash equivalents, trade and other
receivables, trade and other payables, borrowings and due from/to related parties.
Details of the changes are as follows:

2018 2017
HK$ HK$

For the year ended:
Post-tax profit increase/(decrease)
– Strengthened by 10% 12,571,850 (139,350)
– Weakened by 10% (12,571,850) 139,350

As at:
Owners’ equity increase/(decrease)
– Strengthened by 10% 12,571,850 (139,350)

– Weakened by 10% (12,571,850) 139,350

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
The Group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of
changes in market interest rates. The Group’s interest-rate risk arises from borrowings.
Borrowings obtained at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk.
Borrowings obtained at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk.
Details of the Group’s borrowings have been disclosed in Note 18.

As at 31 December 2018 and 2017, if interest rates on borrowings had been 10 basis
points higher/lower with all other variables held constant, the post-tax profit for each
year would have changed mainly as a result of higher/lower interest expense on
floating rate borrowings. Details of the changes are as follows:

2018 2017
HK$ HK$

For the year ended:
Post-tax profit (decrease)/increase
– 10 basis points higher (3,067,318) (3,024,202)

– 10 basis points lower 3,067,318 3,024,202

As at:
Owners’ equity (decrease)/increase
– 10 basis points higher (3,067,318) (3,024,202)

– 10 basis points lower 3,067,318 3,024,202

133Vinda International Holdings Limited Annual Report 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

3 Financial Risk Management (continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

(b) Credit risk
The Group has no significant concentrations of credit risk. The carrying amounts of cash and
cash equivalents, restricted bank deposits, due from related parties, and trade and other
receivables represent the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in relation to financial
assets. It has policies in place to ensure that sales of products are made to customers with